

No. 21-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST
I., DR. J., NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., DR. S.,
NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. MARY T. BASSETT,
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK RIENZI
DANIEL BLOMBERG
DIANA VERM THOMSON
ADÈLE KEIM
KAYLA A. TONEY
JAMES J. KIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006

THOMAS BREJCHA
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Ste 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens NY 11357
MICHAEL MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, NE 68114

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The circuit splits are deep and intractable.	2
A. The Second Circuit’s decision deepens the 4-4 split over general applicability.	3
B. The Second Circuit’s decision deepens the 4-5 split over neutrality.	5
C. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s recent Free Exercise Clause decisions.....	7
II. The petition provides an exceptional vehicle for resolving disputed questions of nationwide importance.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 889 (2020)	7
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-9, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)	4
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	11
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 22 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	3, 6
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , No. 1:22-cv-84, 2022 WL 982299 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2022)	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1104 (2020)	2, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	8, 9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11

<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)	4
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 21-5592, 2022 WL 867311 (Mar. 24, 2022)	2, 11, 12
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese v.</i> <i>Feliciano</i> , 140 S.Ct. 696 (2020)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Stormans v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2433 (2016)	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v.</i> <i>Comer, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	11
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	11
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	11

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock & Steven Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the</i> <i>Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	3, 4
---	------

N.Y. State Governor’s Office, *Governor
Kathy Hochul’s First 45 Days* (Oct. 7,
2021), <https://perma.cc/3Q5P-GDVS> 5
